
DE: Achtung! Höhenarbeit, felsklettern, bergsteigen und 
verwandte tätigkelten sind von natur aus gefährlich. Es liegt in der 
eigenverantwortlichkeit jeder person. Die die ausrüstung. Benutzt, 
die entsprechenden. Richtigen technlken zu lernen und auszuüben. 
So dass die ausrüstung für ihren bestimmten zweck und in möglichen 
rettungssituationen sicher angewendet wird. Selbst die richtige anwendung 
von ausrüstung und technlken kann tödliche folgen haben. Medizinische 
Bedingungen können sich auf die Sicherheit des Benutzers in normal und 
Notfall. Die folgenden Anweisungen und Diagramme zeigen einige der 
häufigsten richtige und falsche Methoden der Nutzung, es ist unmöglich, 
sie alle vorherzusagen. Die folgende Anleitung und Piktogramme zeigen 
einige der häufigsten richtige und falsche Methoden der Nutzung, es 
ist unmöglich, sie alle vorherzusagen. Nichts ist besser, als von einer 
geschulten und kompetenten person in der anwendung unterwlesen zu 
werden.
BENUTZERHINWEISE
WICHTIG : Bitte lesen Sie sich diese Informationen vor dem Einsatz des 
Produktes genau
durch und verstehen Sie diese. Bitte bewahren Sie die Informationen auf.
Allgemeine Information :
1 Diese Anleitung für die Verwendung von DMM Anchor Rings. Im Zweifelsfall 
wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler oder DMM.
2. Dieses Produkt kann zusammen mit anderen Ausrüstungsgegenständen 
verwendet werden,
die der EU-Richtlinie 89/686/EWG für persönliche Schutzausrüstungen (PSA) 
entsprechen. Es kann für den Gebrauch bei anderen Ausrüstungen geeignet sein, 
bitte wenden Sie sich hierzu an Ihren Lieferanten.
3. Unmittelbar vor der Anwendung visuell / funktionell zu inspizieren, um 
sicherzustellen, dass dieses Produkt in einwandfreiem Zustand ist und 
einwandfrei funktioniert. Diese Prüfung sollte über die Inspektion geliefert 
aufgezeichnet werden. Wir empfehlen eine gründliche Inspektion mindestens 
einmal alle 6 Monate von einer kompetenten Person (dies kann der Hersteller 
sein).
4. Persönliche Ausgabe: Dieses Produkt ist möglicherweise für den 
persönlichen Gebrauch gegeben werden, und können entweder separat oder als 
Teil eines Systems eingesetzt werden.
5. Von Ihrer Ausrüstung hängt menschliches Leben ab. Der Anwender muß sich 
genau über ihre
Vorgeschichte informieren (Einsatz, Lagerung, Prüfung usw.). Sollte diese 
Ausrüstung nicht für den persönlichen Gebrauch (d.h. in Bergsteigerzentren) 
bestimmt sein. empfehlen wir dringlichst eine systematische Erfassung aller 
Aufzeichnungen. Diese Aufgabe sollte immer von einer kompetenten Person 
ausgeführt werden.
6. ACHTUNG! Wenn dieses Produkt benutzt worden ist, um einen fall 
aufzuhalten, sollte er nicht mehr weiter verwendet und zerstoert werden.
7. WARNUNG: Nachdem das Produkt einen Sturz aufgefangen hat, muss er von 
einer fachkundigen Person einer sorgfältigen Untersuchung unterzogen werden, 
um sicherzustellen, dass er auch weiterhin sicher eingesetzt werden kann. Falls 
irgendein Zweifel besteht, muss der Buddy aus dem Verkehr gezogen und 
zerstört werden.
8. Vergewissern Sie sich, daß die Anleitungen für alle anderen mit dem Produkt 
eingesetzten Teile befolgt werden. Dem Anwender obliegt die Verantwortung 
sicherzustellen, daß er die richtige und sichere Benutzung des Produkts versteht.
9. Klimatischen Bedingungen: Dieses Produkt ist für den Einsatz in normalen 
klimatischen Bedingungen (-40 ° C - +50 ° C). Nass-und vereisten Zustand nicht 
zur Verringerung des Kraft dieses Produkt. Es kann sein, für andere Bedingungen, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Lieferanten.
10. Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Schäden und 
Verletzungen, auch mit Todesfolge, die auf unsachgemäßen Gebrauch 
zurückzuführen sind. Im Zweifelsfall kontaktieren Sie Ihren Lieferanten oder 
DMM.
11. Keine besondere Transport-Maßnahmen erforderlich. Vermeiden Sie 
jeglichen Kontakt mit chemischen Reagenzien oder andere ätzende Stoffe.
12. Es ist darauf zu vermeiden Laden dieses Produkt über Kanten und anderen 
Hindernissen werden. Überprüfen Sie die erwarteten Orientierung während des 
Ladens vor dem Gebrauch.
13. Anschlagpunkte.
13.1 Der Anschlagpunkt des Auffangsystem sollte oberhalb der Position des 
Benutzers und entsprechen EN795: 2012 oder haben eine Mindeststärke von 
15 kN.
13.2 Absturzsicherung und dies muss berücksichtigt die erwartete Fallstrecke 
einschließlich Seildehnung, den Einsatz der Dämpfungssystem (falls verwendet) 
und der Länge des Karabiners, so dass Hindernisse (wie die Erde ) kann sicher 
vermieden.
14. Wartung und Instandhaltung
Dieses Produkt darf nicht markiert, modifiziert oder repariert werden vom 
Benutzer nur mit Genehmigung der DMM.
Hinweis: Dieses Produkt kann nicht vom Benutzer wartbar mit Ausnahme der 
folgenden:
14.1 Desinfektion: Desinfizieren mit einem Desinfektionsmittel, die quaternäre 
Ammoniumverbindungen mit Chlorhexidin (zB Savlon) in ausreichenden 
Mengen verstärkt wirksam zu sein. Einweichen des Produkts für 1 Stunde bei 
Verdünnungen für den allgemeinen Gebrauch mit klarem Wasser nach (14.2) 
empfohlen, nicht mehr als 25 ° C dann gründlich gemäß (14.2).
14.2 Reinigung: bei Verschmutzung in warmem Wasser von häuslicher 
Versorgung Qualität (maximale Temperatur 25 ° C) gründlich mit Feinwaschmittel 
bei entsprechender Verdünnung (pH-Bereich 5,5 - 8,5). Gründlich abspülen und 
trocknen natürlich in einem warmen belüfteten Raum fern von direkter Hitze. 
Wichtig: Reinigen nach jedem Gebrauch in einem marinen empfohlen Umwelt.
14.3 Lagerung: Nach jeder notwendige Reinigung an einem kühlen, dunklen, 
trockenen Ort in einem chemisch neutralen Umfeld von extremer Hitze oder 
Wärmequellen, hoher Feuchtigkeit, scharfen Kanten, ätzende oder andere 
mögliche Schadensursachen ausgepackt. Bewahren Sie keine Nässe.
15. Lebensdauer und technische Veralterung 
15.1 Lebensdauer: Dies ist die maximale Lebensdauer des Produkts, 
vorbehaltlich detaillierten Bedingungen, dass der Hersteller empfiehlt das 
Produkt sollte im Dienst bleiben. 
Maximale Lebensdauer: Textil Produkte - 10 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum. 
Produkte Metall - keine zeitliche Begrenzung.
Hinweis: Dies kann so wenig wie ein Einsatz, oder sogar noch früher, wenn sie 
beschädigt (zB Transport oder Lagerung) vor dem ersten Gebrauch sein. Damit 
das Produkt in Betrieb bleiben sie müssen eine visuelle und taktile, wenn man 
die folgenden Kriterien erfüllen: Absturzsicherung, allgemeine Abnutzung, 
chemische Verschmutzung, Korrosion, mechanische Störung / Verformung, Risse, 
lose Nieten, Losen Drähte, ausgefranst und / oder gebogenen Draht, Wärme 
Kontamination (gegenüber normalen klimatischen Bedingungen), schneiden 
Nähen, beschädigte Gurte, Abbau von Gewebe und / oder Gewinde, beschädigte 
Gewinde in Gurtband, längerer Exposition gegenüber ultravioletter Strahlung, 
klare und gut lesbare Kennzeichnung (zB Kennzeichnung, Chargen-, individuelle 
Seriennummern etc.).
Wo solche Produkte dauerhaft zu anderen Produkten in einem System 
verbunden ist, entnehmen Sie bitte den Hersteller Empfehlungen des 
kompletten Systems.
15.2 Technische Veralterung: Ein Produkt kann vor Ablauf seiner Lebensdauer 
veralten. Die
Gruende dafuer liegen z.B. in Aenderungen anwendbarer Normen, Vorschriften, 
Gesetzgebung, der Entwicklung neuer Methoden oder der Inkompatibilitaet mit 
anderer Ausruestung, usw.
16. EU-Typprüfung: Die EU-Typprüfung für dieses Produkt wird bei der 
folgenden gemeldeten Stelle (Nummer 0120) ausge-führt : SGS (UK) Ltd., Worle 
Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, Großbritannien.
17. Erläuterungen der Marklerungen
DMM - Name des Herstellers
MBS xxkN -  Minimale Bruchkraft (MBS=Minimum Breaking Strength).
0120CE – CE-Kennzeichnung (benannte Stellennummer und CE-
Kennzeichnung).
JRTAGXXXX# - Jahr/Tag der Herstellung und individuelle Seriennummer.
R500-26, R500-28, R500-34, R500-40 - Modellnummer 

Buchzeichen - Erinnerung, dass der Endbenutzer diese Anleitung 
sowie die Anleitung, die mit anderen Produkten der PSA geliefert 
wird, gelesen & verstehen sollte, wenn diese zusammen mit diesem 
produkt verwendet werden sollen.

Garantieren: DMM gewährt für dieses Produkt 3 Jahre gegen Mängel in 
Material-oder Fabrikationsfehler. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf dieses 
Produkt für normale Abnutzung durch Gebrauch, unsachgemäße Lagerung, 
schlechte Wartung, Beschädigung, Fahrlässigkeit, keine Veränderungen, 
Korrosion oder für jede Nutzung, für die das Produkt nicht ausgelegt ist.
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EN: Warning! Working at height, rock climbing, 
mountaineering and related activities are inherently 
dangerous. It is the responsibility of any person using this 
equipment to learn and practice the proper techniques for 
use of the equipment for its designated purposes safely 
and to foresee and take appropriate action in situations 
where rescue may be required. Even the correct use of 
equipment and techniques may result in fatal consequences. 
Medical conditions can affect the safety of the equipment 
user in normal and emergency use. Any person using this 
equipment assumes all risks and full responsibility for all 
damages or injury which may result from the use of it. It 
is impossible to cover all methods of use. The following 
instructions and pictograms show some of the common 
correct and incorrect methods of use; it is impossible to 
predict them all.  There is no substitute for instruction by a 
trained and competent person.
USER INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT: Please read and understand this information 
before use, and retain this information for future reference.
General Information
1. These instructions cover the use of DMM Anchor Rings. If in 
doubt please contact your supplier or DMM.
2. This product may be used in conjunction with any appropriate 
item of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) relevant to 
European Union Directive 89/686/EEC. It may be acceptable for 
use in other applications, please consult your supplier.
3. Immediately before use, visually/functionally inspect to ensure 
that this product is in a serviceable condition and operates 
correctly. This inspection should be recorded on the inspection 
form supplied. We recommend a thorough inspection at least 
once every 6 months by a competent person (this may be the 
manufacturer).
4. Personal Issue: this product may be issued for personal use, 
and may be used either separately or as part of a system.
5. Lives depend on your equipment. The user should be aware 
of its history (use, storage, inspection etc.). If this equipment is 
not for personal use (e.g. used in mountaineering centres), we 
strongly recommend a systematic approach to record keeping. 
This should always be carried out by a competent person.
6. WARNING: if you are in any doubt about the safe condition of 
this product, replace it immediately. 
7. WARNING: If the product has been used to arrest a fall, a 
thorough examination should be made by a competent person 
to ascertain its suitability for continued use. If in doubt it should 
immediately be withdrawn from use, destroyed and replaced. 
8. Ensure that the instructions for other components used in 
conjunction with this product are complied with. It is the user’s 
responsibility to ensure that he/she understands the correct and 
safe use of this product.
9. Climatic Conditions: This product is designed for use 
in normal climatic conditions (-40°C - +50°C). Wet and icy 
conditions will not reduce the strength of this product. It may be 
suitable for other conditions, please consult your supplier.
10. No responsibility will be accepted by DMM for damage, injury 
or death resulting from misuse. If in doubt contact your supplier 
or DMM.
11. No special transportation precautions are necessary; 
however, avoid all contact with chemical reagents or other 
corrosive substances.
12. Care must be taken to avoid loading this product over edges 
and other obstructions. Check the anticipated orientation during 
loading before use.
13. Anchors.
13.1 The anchorage point of the fall arrest system should be 
above the position of the user and conform to EN795:2012 or 
have a minimum strength of 15kN.
13.2 Positioning of the anchorage point is crucial for safe fall 
arrest and this must take into account the anticipated fall 
distance including rope stretch, the deployment of the shock 
absorption system (where used) and the length of the connector 
so that obstructions (such as the ground) may be safely avoided.
14. Maintenance and Servicing
This product must not be marked, modified or repaired by the 
user unless authorised by DMM.
Note: this product is not user maintainable with the exception 
of the following:
14.1 Disinfection: disinfect using a disinfectant containing 
quaternary ammonium compounds reinforced with 
chlorohexidine (e.g. Savlon) in sufficient quantities to be 
effective. Soak the product for 1 hour at dilutions recommended 
for general use using clean water as per (14.2) not exceeding 
25°C then rinse thoroughly as per (14.2).
14.2 Cleaning: if soiled rinse in clean warm water of domestic 
supply quality (maximum temperature 25°C) with mild detergent 
at appropriate dilution (pH range 5.5 - 8.5). Thoroughly rinse and 
dry naturally in a warm ventilated room away from direct heat. 
Important: Cleaning is recommended after every use in a marine 
environment.
14.3 Storage: after any necessary cleaning store unpacked in a 
cool, dry, dark place in a chemically neutral environment away 
from excessive heat or heat sources, high humidity, sharp edges, 
corrosives or other possible causes of damage. Do not store wet.
15. Lifespan and Obsolescence.
15.1 Lifespan: this is the maximum life of the product, subject to 
detailed conditions, that the Manufacturer recommends that the 
product should remain in service. 
Maximum Lifespan: Textile & Plastic Products – 10 years from 
date of manufacture. Metal Products – no time limit.  
Note: This may be as little as one use, or even earlier if damaged 
(e.g. in transit or storage) prior to first use. For the product to 
remain in service it must pass a visual and tactile inspection 
when considering the following criteria: fall arrest, general wear, 
chemical contamination, corrosion, mechanical malfunction/ 
deformation, cracks, loose rivets, loose strands of wire, frayed 
and/or bent wire, heat contamination (over normal climatic 
conditions), cut stitching,  frayed tape, degradation of tape 
and/or thread, loose threads in tape, prolonged exposure to 
U.V., clear and readable marking (e.g. marking, batch reference, 
individual serial numbers etc). 
Where such products are permanently attached to other 
products in a system, please refer to the manufacturer 
recommendations of the complete system.
15.2. Obsolescence: a product may become obsolete before 
the ed of its lifespan. Reasons for this may include changes in 
applicable standards, regulations, legislation, development of 
new techniques, incompatibility with other equipment etc.
16. European Union Type Examination: EU type examination 
for this product is carried out by Notified Body No. 0120: S.G.S. 
(UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston- Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 
6WA, U.K.
17. Explanation of Markings 
DMM - Name of manufacturer
MBS xxkN – Minimum breaking strength.
0120CE - CE mark (notified body number and CE mark).
YRDAYXXXX# - Year/Dayof manufacture and individual serial 
number.
R500-26, R500-28, R500-34, R500-40- Model number

Book Pictogram - reminder that the end user should 
read & understand these Instructions, and those 
supplied with other items of PPE which may be used 
in conjunction with this item.

Guarantee: DMM guarantees this product for 3 years against 
any defects in materials or manufacture. The guarantee does 
not cover this product for normal wear through usage, incorrect 
storage, poor maintenance, accidental damage, negligence, any 
modifications or alterations, corrosion, or for any usage for which 
the product was not designed.

FR: Attention danger! Travail en hauteur, l’escalade, l’alpinism, 
et autres activités connexes, sont par nature dangereuses. Toute 
personne utilisant cet equipement se doit d’apprendre et de mettre 
en pratique les techniques propres a l’ utilisation sans danger de 
l’équipement pour les besoins auxquels il est destine. Elle se doit aussi 
de prévoir et d’agir comme il le faut dans des situations ou le secours 
être nécessaire. Meme l’emploi correct et la bonne maîtrise du materiel 
et des techniques peuvent resulter à des consequences fatales. Les 
conditions médicales peuvent affecter la sécurité de l’utilisateur en 
utilisation normale et d’urgence.L’utilisateur assume tous les risques 
et l’entiere responsabilite a l’egard de tous les degats ou blessures 
résultant de l’emploi de ce matériel. Il est impossible de traiter par les 
presentes toutes les methodes d’emploi. Les instructions et schémas 
illustrent certaines des méthodes communes correctes et incorrectes 
d’utilisation, il est impossible de prévoir toutes. Rien ne remplace une 
bonne formation par une personne qualifiee et competente.
GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR
IMPORTANT: Veuillez lire et comprendre ces informations avant 
d’utiliser ce produit,
et conserver ces informations pour référence ultérieure.
Informations Générales:
1. Ceux-ci directives parcourir l’utilisation de DMM Anchor Rings. En cas de 
doute s’il vous plaît contactez votre fournisseur ou DMM.
2. Ce produit peut être utilisé conjointement avec tout élément adequate 
d’équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) en rapport avec la directive 
89/686/EEC de l’Union Européenne. Il peut être conforme à une utilisation 
pour d’autres applications, veuillez consulter votre fournisseur pour des 
plus amples informations.
3. Juste avant utilisation, effectuez une inspection visuelle/fonctionnelle 
afin de vous assurer que le produit est en état de bon fonctionnement. 
Nous recommandons une inspection approfondie être effectuée au 
moins une fois tous les six mois par une personne compétente (qui peut 
être le fabricant). Cette inspection doit être enregistrée sur le formulaire 
d’inspection fourni.
4. Distribution du matériel: ce produit peut être délivré pour un usage 
personnel, et peut être utilisé séparément ou dans le cadre d’un système.
5. Des vies peuvent dépendre de votre matériel. L’utilisateur doit connaître 
parfaitement son passé (emploi, stockage, contrôle etc.). Si le matériel 
est destine à être partagé (centres d’alpinisme par exemple), nous 
recommandons la mise en oeuvre d’un système d’enregistrement effectué 
par une personne compétente.
6. ATTENTION: en cas de doute sur l’etat de ce produit effectuer 
immédiatment son remplacement.
7. ATTENTION : Si le produit a servi à stopper une chute, une inspection 
minutieuse doit être effectuée par une personne compétente afin de 
s’assurer qu’il peut continuer à être utilisé. En cas de doute, arrêtez de 
l’utiliser et détruisez-le.
8. S’assurer de bien suivre le mode d’emploi de tout autre matériel utilize 
conjointement à ce produit. Il en incombe à l’utilisateur de s’assurer qu’il/
elle connaît parfaitement la bonne manière d’utiliser ce produit en toute 
sécurité.
9. Conditions climatiques: Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation dans 
des conditions climatiques normales (-40°C - +50°C). L’état humide et glacé 
ne réduira pas la force de ce produit. Il peut être convenable pour d’autres 
conditions, pour en savoir plus consulte votre fournisseur.
10. DMM décline toutes responsabilités à l’égard des dommages, blessures 
ou fatalités résultant du mauvais emploi se son matériel. En cas de doute, 
contactez DMM. 
11. Aucune précaution spéciale de transport n’est requise. Eviter 
cependant le contact avec des produits réactifs ou autres substances 
corrosives.
12. Des précautions doivent être prises pour éviter le chargement de ce 
produit sur des arêtes et autres obstacles. Vérifiez l’orientation prévue 
pendant le chargement avant de l’utiliser.
13. Ancrages.
13.1 Le point d’ancrage du système d’arrêt de chute doivent être au-dessus 
de la position de l’utilisateur et sont conformes à la norme EN 795:2012 ou 
avoir une résistance minimale de 15kN.
13.2 Positionnement du point d’ancrage est crucial pour antichute sûr et 
cela doit prendre en compte la distance de chute prévu, y compris tronçon 
corde, le déploiement du système d’absorption de choc (le cas échéant) et 
la longueur du connecteur afin que les obstacles (tels que le sol ) peuvent 
être évités en toute sécurité.
14. Mode d’emploi et d’entretien.
Ce produit ne doit pas être marqué, modifié ou réparé par l’utilisateur 
sauf autorisation de DMM. Remarque: ce produit n’est pas maintenable 
utilisateur à l’exception de ce qui suit:
14.1 Désinfection: utiliser un désinfectant composé d’ammonium 
additionné de chlorohexidine (“Savlon” par exemple) en quantité suffisante 
pour assurer son efficacité. Tremper l’article pendant une heure dans de 
l’eau propre selon les proportions classiques (voir 14.2) à une température 
ne dépassant pas 25°C, puis rincer parfaitement (voir 14.2).
14.2 Nettoyage: en cas de souillure, rincez à l’eau courante claire et tiède 
(température maximales de 25°C) à l’aide d’un détergent doux dilué de 
manière appropriée (intervalle de pH : 5,5 à 8,5). Rincez-le convenablement 
et laissez-le sécher naturellement dans une piéce chaude et aérée, à 
l’écart de toute source de chaleur directe. Important : le nettoyage est 
recommandé après chaque utilization en milieu marin.
14.3 Stockage: après toute opération de nettoyage, stocker sans 
emballage dans un endroit frais, sec et sombre, neutre, et loin de toute 
source de chaleur excessive, de grande humidité, d’arêtes tranchantes, de 
substances corrosives,ou autres risques de dégâts. Ne pas stocker mouillé.
15. Durée de vie et obsolescence.
15.1 Durée de vie : c’est la vie maximum du produit. La durée de vie est 
détaillée par le fabricant qui recommande la durée que le produit devrait 
rester en service. 
Durée de vie maximale: Produits textiles - 10 ans après la date de 
fabrication. Produits métalliques - aucune limite de temps.
Remarque: Il peut être aussi peu qu’une utilisation, ou même plus tôt 
si le produit est endommagé en transit ou stockage, avant la première 
utilisation. Pour que le produit reste en service, lui doit passer une 
inspection visuelle et tactile quand vu les critères suivants : arrestation de 
chute, usure générale, contamination, corrosion, défectuosité mécanique 
/ déformations, des criques, des rivets desserrés, brin des fils effilochés, et 
/ ou de fil plié, déformation par chaleur (conditions climatiques normales 
d’excédent), sangle effilochée, exposition prolongée aux ultraviolets, 
dégradation de la sangle et/ou du fil, fils lâche (sangle),  inscription claire 
et lisible (par exemple: inscription de la référence, différents numéros de 
série etc.).
Si tels produits sont attachés de manière permanente à d’autres produits 
dans un système, référez-vous svp aux recommandations du fabricant du 
système complet.
15.2 Obsolescence: un produit peut devenir désuet avant la fin de sa 
durée de vie. Les raisons de ceci peuvent inclure des changements des 
normes applicables, des règlements, de la législation, du développement 
de nouvelles techniques, de l’incompatibilité avec d’autre équipement, etc.
16. Examen type de l’Union Européenne: L’examen type de l’Union 
Européenne pour ce produit est mené par l’organisme notifié N° 0120 : 
SGS (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, 
Royaume-Uni.
17. Explications du marquage
DMM - Nom du fabricant.
MBS xxkN - Tension de rupture minimale.
0120CE - Marque CE (numéro de l’organisme notifié et marque CE).
ANJOUXXXX# - Anné/Jour de la fabrication et le numéro de série 
individual
R500-26, R500-28, R500-34, R500-40 - Numéro de modèle

Pictogramme représentant un livre - Rappelle à l’utilisateur 
final qu’il doit lire et comprendre ces instructions ainsi que les 
instructions fournies avec d’autres éléments d’EPI s’ils doivent 
être utilisés conjointement avec ce produit.

Garantie:  DMM garantit ce produit pendant 3 ans contre tout défaut de 
matière ou de fabrication. La garantie ne couvre pas ce produit pour une 
usure normale par l’usage, le mauvais stockage, le mauvais entretien, les 
dommages accidentels, la négligence, les modifications ou altérations, de 
corrosion ou pour tout usage pour lequel le produit n’a pas été conçu.

IT: I lavori verticale, l’arrampicata e l’alpinismo sono attivitá 
relazionate ed inerentemente pericolose. È responsabilità di 
chi utilizza questo materiale imparare e praticare le tecniche 
richieste per usarlo giustamente, così come di prevedere ed 
intraprendere una azione appropriata nelle situazioni dove il 
salvataggio può essere richiesto. Un uso errato del materiale 
può avere conseguenze mortali. Chiunque usi questo 
materiale assume tutti i rischi, danni e lesioni che possono 
derivare da l’u utilizzazione. È impossibile considerare tutti 
i metodi di uso. Le seguenti istruzioni e gli schemi mostrano 
alcuni dei metodi più comuni corrette e non corrette di 
utilizzo, ma è impossibile prevedere tutti. É importante 
l’istruzione a carico di una persona addestrata e competente.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
IMPORTANTE: Leggere attentamente prima dell’uso e 
conservare queste informazioni per un riferimento futuro.
1. Queste istruzioni parlano del uso di tutti i RPM Anchor Rings.
2. Questo prodotto può essere usato con qualsiasi 
apparecchiatura protettiva personale relativa alla direttiva 
89/686/CEE dell’ Unione Europea. Il relativo uso in altre 
applicazioni può essere accettabile. Consultare al corrispondente 
fornitore o DMM.
3. Immediatamente prima dell uso, controllare visivamente il 
prodotto per assicurarsi che funziona perfettamente. Suggeriamo 
un controllo esauriente ogni 6 mesi e fatto da una persona 
competente (questa potrebbe essere il fornitore). Questo 
controllo dovrà essere registrato nel foglio di controllo fornito.
4. Equipaggiamento personale: questo prodotto può 
essere rilasciato per uso personale, e possono essere utilizzati 
separatamente o come parte di un sistema.
5. Le vite umane possono dipendere dal materiale. L’utente 
dovrà essere completamente al corrente della sua storia (uso, 
manutenzione, controllo, ecc.) Se questo materiale non è per uso 
personale, ma utilizzato in centri di addestramento, suggeriamo 
l’applicazione di un metodo sistematico di conservazione. Questa 
funzione dovrà sempre effettuarla una persona competente.
6. ATTENZIONE: se si è in dubbio circa lo stato di sicurezza di 
questo prodotto, sostituirlo immediatamente.
7. ATTENZIONE: Se il prodotto è stato usato per arrestare una 
caduta, sottoporlo ad un esame accurato da parte di una persona 
competente, al fine di accertarne l’idoneità all’uso. In caso di 
dubbio, interromperne l’uso e distruggerlo.
8. É importante conoscere le istruzioni degli altri componenti 
che sono usati insieme a questo prodotto. È responsabilità 
dell’utente, comprendere correttamente l’utilizzazione di questo 
prodotto.
9. Circostanze Climatiche: Questo prodotto é progettato per l’uso 
in circostanze climatiche normali (-40°C - +50°C). Condizioni di 
bagnato e ghiacciato non ridurre la forza di questo prodotto. Puo 
essere usato in altre circostanze. Consulte al suo fornitore per 
ottenere più particolari.
10. DMM non accetta responsabilità alcuna per danni o lesioni 
che provengono dall’uso errato del prodotto. In caso di dubbi 
contattare il fornitore o DMM.
11. Precauzioni speciali per il trasporto non sono richieste. Evitare 
il contatto con prodotti chimici o altre sostanze corrosive.
12. Si deve prestare attenzione per evitare il caricamento 
di questo prodotto su spigoli e altri ostacoli. Verificare che 
l’orientamento previsto durante il caricamento prima dell’uso.
13. Ancoraggi
13.1. Il punto di ancoraggio del sistema anticaduta deve essere 
superiore alla posizione dell’utente e conformi alla EN 795:2012 o 
avere una resistenza minima di 15 kN.
13.2 Posizionamento del punto di ancoraggio è cruciale per 
anticaduta sicuro e questo deve tener conto della distanza 
prevista tra caduta tratto corda, la realizzazione del sistema di 
assorbimento urti (dove usato) e la lunghezza del connettore in 
modo che gli ostacoli (come il suolo ) può essere tranquillamente 
evitata.
14. Istruzioni di manutenzione e revisione.
Questo prodotto non deve essere contrassegnata, modificati o 
riparati da parte dell’utente se non autorizzati da DMM.
Nota: questo prodotto non è gestibile dall’utente con l’eccezione 
delle seguenti:
14.1 Disinfezione: disinfettare usando un disinfettante che 
contenga i residui ammoniace quaternari rinforzado con 
clorohexidina. Impregni il prodotto durante un’ora nelle soluzioni 
aconsigliate per l’uso generale, usando l’acqua (14.2) senza 
eccedere i 25°C. Asciugare comme al punto (14.2).
14.2 Pulizia: Se sporca, risciacquare in acqua pulita e tiepida di 
qualità domestica (temperatura massima di 25°C), servendosi di 
un detergente delicato adeguatamente diluito (intervallo pH 5.5 
- 8.5). Risciacquare a fondo e lasciar asciugare in maniera naturale 
in ambiente tiepido e ventilato,
lontano da fonti di calore. Imparante: in un ambiente marino la 
pulizia è raccomandata dopo ciascun uso.
14.3 Immagazzinaggio. dopo la pulizia, riporlo senza imballare in 
un posto fresco, asciutto e scuro lontano da sostanze chimiche, 
di fonte di calore, umidità e prodotti corrosivi o altre fattori che 
possano danneggiarlo. Non riporlo umido.
15. Durata di vita e obsolescenza
15.1 Durata della vita: Questa è la vita massima del prodotto, 
soggetto a condizioni dettagliate, che il produttore raccomanda 
che il prodotto deve rimanere in servizio. 
Età massima: Prodotti tessili - 10 anni dalla data di fabbricazione. 
Prodotti in metallo - nessun limite di tempo.
Nota: Questo può essere è meno di un utilizzo, o anche prima se 
danneggiato (ad esempio durante il trasporto o lo stoccaggio) 
prima del primo utilizzo. Per il prodotto di rimanere in servizio si 
deve superare un esame visivo e tattile quando si considerano 
i seguenti criteri: anticaduta, usura generale, contaminazione 
chimica, corrosione, malfunzionamento meccanico, 
deformazione, cricca, rivetti allentati, trefoli di filo, sfilacciato e / 
o filo piegato, la contaminazione di calore (rispetto alle normali 
condizioni climatiche), tagliare cucitura, nastro sfilacciato, il 
degrado del nastro e / o filo, fili sciolti in nastro, l’esposizione 
prolungata ai raggi UV, chiaro e leggibile marcatura (ad esempio 
marcatura, di riferimento del lotto, di serie numeri etc). 
Laddove detti prodotti siano assicurati permanentemente ad altri 
prodotti del sistema, fare riferimento alle raccomandazioni del 
Fabbricante del sistema stesso.
15.2 Obsolescenza: Il prodotto potrebbe diventare obsoleto 
prima del termine della sua durata di vita. Le cause della sua 
obsolescenza possono includere modifiche agli standard 
applicabili, ai regolamenti, alla legislazione, lo sviluppo di nuove 
tecniche, l’incompatibilità con altri equipaggiamenti, ecc.
16. La verificazione dell’omologazione dell’Unione Europea 
e del sistema di qualità di D.M.M. é effettuata dall’organismo 
numero 0120: S.G.S. Regno Unito. Indirizzo: Parkway di 202 Worle, 
Weston-Eccellente, Somerset, BS22 6WA, Regno Unito.
17. Spiegazione dei contrassegni:
DMM - Nome del fabbricante.
MBS xxkN - Minimo di resistenza alla rottura.
0120CE - Marchio CE (numero organismo certificato e marchio 
CE).
ANGIOXXXX# - Anno/giorno di produzione e numero di serie 
indivual.
R500-26, R500-28, R500-34, R500-40 - numero di modello

Immagine di un libro - si ricorda all’utente di 
leggergere e capire l’istruzioni di tutti componenti 
di PPE che possono essere usatti insieme a questi 
prodotto.

Garanzia: DMM garantisce questo prodotto per 3 anni contro 
eventuali difetti di materiale o di fabbricazione. La garanzia 
non copre il prodotto per la normale usura attraverso l’uso, la 
cattiva conservazione, cattiva manutenzione, danni accidentali, 
negligenza, eventuali modifiche o alterazioni, corrosione, o per 
qualsiasi uso per i quali il prodotto non è stato progettato.

ES: Los trabajos verticales, la escalada en roca y el alpinismo 
son actividades relacionadas e intrínsecamente peligrosas. Es la 
responsabilidad de cualquier persona que usa este equipo aprender y 
práctico las técnicas requeridas para usar el material apropiadamente, 
asi como prever y tomar la acción apropiada en las situaciones donde 
el rescate puede ser requerido. El uso incorrecto del material puede 
dar lugar a consecuencias fatales. Cualquier persona que usa este 
equipo asume todos los riesgos, daños o lesiones que puedan resultar 
de su uso. Es imposible cubrir todos los métodos de uso. Las siguientes 
instrucciones y diagramas muestran algunos de los métodos comunes 
correctas e incorrectas de uso, es imposible predecir todos ellos. No 
hay substituto para la instrucción a cargo de una persona entrenada 
y competente. Instrucciones del fabricante, servicio y aviso del 
mantenimiento. 
INSTRUCCIONES DEL USUARIO.
IMPORTANTE: Lea atentamente antes de usar, y conserve esta 
información para referencia futura.
1. Estas instrucciones se refieren al uso de DMM Anchor Rings. Si tiene 
alguna duda, por favor póngase en contacto con su proveedor o DMM.
2. Este producto puede usarse en conjunción con cualquier artículo 
apropiado de equipo de protección personal relacionado con la Directiva 
89/686/CEE de la Unión Europea. Su utilización en otras aplicaciones puede 
ser aceptable. Consulte a su proveedor o a DMM.
3. Inmediatamente antes de su utilización, inspeccione visualmente el 
producto para asegurarse de que esté en condiciones de uso y de que 
funciona perfectamente. Recomendamos una inspección exhaustiva cada 
6 meses realizada por una persona competente (ésta podría ser el mismo 
fabricante). Dicha inspección deberá registrarse en la hoja de inspección 
provista.
4. Uso individual: éste producto puede ser usado como una unidad 
separada o como parte de un sistema
5. Vidas humanas pueden depender de su material. El usuario deberá estar 
totalmente al corriente sobre su historial (uso, almacenamiento, inspección, 
etc.). Si este material no es para el uso personal, es decir que se utiliza en 
centros de enseñanza, recomendamos muy especialmente la aplicación de 
un método sistemático de conservación de registros. Esta función siempre 
deberá llevarla a cabo una persona competente.
6. ADVERTENCIA: si usted tiene alguna duda acerca de las condiciones de 
seguridad de este producto, cámbielo inmediatamente.
7. ADVERTENCIA: Cuando el producto se haya utilizado para detener una 
caída, una persona competente debería revisarlo minuciosamente para 
asegurarse de que se encuentre en condiciones de seguir siendo utilizado. 
En caso de duda, deberá retirarse y destruirse.
8. Asegúrese de cumplir las instrucciones de otros componentes que se 
utilicen en conjunción con este producto. Es responsabilidad del usuario 
asegurarse de entender el uso correcto y seguro de este producto. 
9. Condiciones climáticas: Este producto se ha diseñado para su uso bajo 
condiciones climáticas normales (-40°C - +50°C). Condiciones de humedad 
y hielo no va a reducir la fuerza de este producto. Puede que su uso sea 
apropiado en otras condiciones pero consulte a su proveedor para obtener 
más detalles sobre esto.
10. DMM no acepta responsabilidad alguna por aquellos daños, lesiones 
o muertes que resulten del uso incorrecto del producto. En caso de duda 
póngase en contacto con su proveedor o DMM.
11. No se requieren precauciones especiales para el transporte, sin 
embargo, evite todo contacto con reactivos químicos u otras sustancias 
corrosivas.
12. Se debe tener cuidado para evitar la carga de este producto sobre los 
bordes y otras obstrucciones. Compruebe la orientación prevista durante la 
carga antes de usarlo.
13. Anclajes
13.1 El punto de anclaje del sistema de detención de caídas debe estar por 
encima de la posición del usuario y cumplir la norma EN 795:2012 o tener 
una resistencia mínima de 15 kN.
13.2 La colocación correcta del punto del anclaje es crucial para la 
detención segura de la caída y ésta debe considerar la distancia anticipada 
incluyendo el estiramiento de la cuerda, el despliegue del sistema de la 
absorción del choque (donde utilizado) y la longitud del conector para 
poder evitar con seguridad obstrucciones, como el suelo o una repisa.
14. Instrucciones de Mantenimiento y Revisión.
Este producto no debe estar marcado, modificados o reparados por el 
usuario salvo autorización expresa de DMM.
Nota: este producto no es mantenible usuario con la excepción de los 
siguientes:
14.1 Desinfección: desinféctelo usando un desinfectante que contenga 
compuestos amónicos cuaternarios reforzados con clorohexidina (ej. 
Savlon) en cantidades suficientes como para ser efectivo. Remoje el 
producto durante una hora en soluciones recomendadas para el uso 
general, utilizando agua limpia según (14.2) sin que exceda los 25°C, y a 
continuación, aclárelo exhaustivamente según (14.2). 
14.2 Limpieza: si está sucia, limpie con agua tibia y limpia de calidad de 
suministro doméstico (temperatura máxima 25ºC) con un detergente suave 
con la solución apropiada (escala ph 5.5 - 8.5). Aclarar a fondo y secar de 
forma natural en una habitación templada y ventilada lejos de fuentes de 
calor directas. Importante: se recomienda limpiarlo tras utilizarlo en un 
entorno marino.
14.3. Almacenamiento: después de haber practicado cualquier limpieza 
necesaria, guárdelo sin empaquetar en un lugar fresco, seco y oscuro 
cuyo ambiente sea químicamente neutro, alejado del calor excesivo o de 
fuentes de calor, alta humedad, bordes agudos, productos corrosivos u otras 
posibles causas de daños. No lo guarde húmedo.
15. Vida útil y obsolescencia.
15.1 Vida útil: Se trata de la vida máxima del producto, sujeto a las 
condiciones detalladas, durante la cual el fabricante recomienda que el 
producto podría mantenerse en servicio. 
Máxima vida útil: Productos textiles - 10 años desde la fecha de fabricación. 
Productos Metálicos - sin límite de tiempo.
Nota: Esto puede ser tan poco como un único uso o, si se ha dañado (por 
ejemplo, durante el transporte o el almacenamiento), incluso antes del 
primer uso. Para que el producto pueda permanecer en servicio, debe 
pasar una inspección visual y táctil en que se consideren los siguientes 
criterios: detención de caídas, desgaste general, la contaminación química, 
mal funcionamiento de la corrosión, mecánica / deformación, grietas, 
remaches sueltos, hilos sueltos del cable, pelado y / o alambre doblado, 
la contaminación de calor (más de las condiciones climáticas normales), 
corte costura, cinta deshilachada, la degradación de cinta y / o hilo, hilos 
sueltos en la cinta, la exposición prolongada a los rayos UV, clara y legible 
marca (por ejemplo, el marcado, referencia del lote, etc individuo números 
de serie).
Cuando dichos productos estén permanentemente sujetos a otros 
productos en un sistema, por favor consulte las recomendaciones del 
fabricante del sistema completo.
15.2 Obsolescencia: Un producto puede quedarse obsoleto antes del fin 
de su vida útil por las razones siguientes : cambios de normas, reglamentos 
o legislación aplicables, desarrollo de nuevas técnicas, incompatibilidad con 
otro equipamiento, etc.
16. La verificación de los controles de homologación de la Unión 
Europea y del
sistema de calidad de D.M.M. la lleva a cabo el organismo número 0120: 
S.G.S. (UK)
Ltd., (este es el organismo conocido por la referencia: Número: 0120)
Domicilio: 202 Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, 
U.K.
17. Explicación del marcado:
DMM - Nombre del fabricante.
MBS xxkN - Resistencia minima a la rotura.
0120CE - Marcado CE (número del organismo notificado y el marcado CE).
ANDIAXXXX# - Año/Dia de la fabricación y el número de serie indivual.
R500-26, R500-28, R500-34, R500-40 - número del modelo

Pictograma Libro: Se recuerda al usuario que, en caso de usarse 
este producto en conjunto con otros componentes del Equipo 
de Proteccion Personal, se deberán leer atentamente todas las 
instrucciones relativas a cada uno de éstos.

Garantía: MM garantiza este producto por 3 años contra cualquier defecto 
en los materiales o de fabricación. La garantía no cubre este producto por el 
desgaste normal por el uso, el mal almacenamiento, la mala conservación, 
los daños accidentales, negligencia, modificaciones o alteraciones, 
corrosión, o para cualquier uso para el cual el producto no ha sido diseñado.
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FI: Varoitus! Korkeissa paikoissa työskentely, vuorikiipeily ja vastaava 
toiminta on luonteeltaan vaarallista. On jokaisen välineitä käyttävän 
henkilön vastuulla oppia ja harjoitella käyttämään välineitä turvallisesti 
ja niiden määriteltyjen käyttötarkoituksien mukaisesti sekä oppia 
ennakoimaan ja toimimaan asianmukaisella tavalla tilanteissa, 
joissa pelastautuminen voi olla tarpeen. Välineiden ja tekniikoiden 
oikeakaan käyttö, ei poista kaikkia riskejä, joiden seuraukset voivat 
olla hengenvaaralliset. Sairaudet voivat vaikuttaa välineiden käyttäjän 
turvallisuuteen normaaleissa- ja hätätilanteissa. Välineitä käyttävä 
henkilö hyväksyy vastuun kaikista vahingoista ja vammoista, jotka 
voivat aiheutua välineiden käytöstä. On mahdotonta mainita kaikki 
käyttömenetelmät. Seuraavissa ohjeissa ja kuvissa esitellään joitakin 
tavallisia oikeita ja vääriä käyttömenetelmiä. Kaikkia menetelmiä ei ole 
mahdollista ennakoida.   Koulutetun ja asiantuntevan henkilön ohjaus on 
korvaamatonta.
KÄYTTÖOHJEET
TÄRKEÄÄ: Lue ja sisäistä nämä ohjeet ennen käyttöä, ja pidä ohjeet 
tallessa tulevaa käyttöä varten.
Yleistä tietoa
1. Näissä ohjeissa käsitellään DMM:n anchor rings. Anchor rings ovat yhden tai 
useamman kansainvälisen standardin mukaisia. Jos olet epävarma, ota yhteyttä 
jälleenmyyjääsi tai DMM:ään.
2. Tuotetta voidaan käyttää yhdessä minkä tahansa asianmukaisen Euroopan 
unionin direktiivin 89/686/EY mukaisen henkilösuojaimen kanssa. Sitä voidaan 
ehkä käyttää myös muissa sovelluksissa. Varmista asia aina jälleenmyyjältäsi.
3. Tutki tuote silmämääräisesti/toiminnallisesti juuri ennen käyttöä, jotta 
tiedät, onko tuote käyttökunnossa ja toimiiko se oikein.  Tarkistus tulee 
merkitä toimitettuun tarkastuslomakkeeseen. Suosittelemme asiantuntevan 
henkilön suorittamaa huolellista tarkistusta puolen vuoden välein (esimerkiksi 
valmistaja).
4. Henkilökohtainen käyttö: tuote voidaan antaa henkilökohtaiseen 
käyttöön, ja sitä voidaan käyttää joko erikseen tai jonkin järjestelmän osana. 
5. Välineidesi varassa on ihmishenkiä. Käyttäjän tulee tietää varusteiden 
käyttöhistoria (käyttö, varastointi, tarkistukset jne.) Jos tuote ei ole 
henkilökohtaisessa käytössä (esim. käytössä vuorikiipeilykeskuksissa), 
suosittelemme systemaattista kirjanpitoa. Asiantuntevan henkilön tulee aina 
suorittaa tämä tehtävä.
6. VAROITUS: Jos olet epävarma tuotteen turvallisuudesta, vaihda se uuteen 
välittömästi.
7. VAROITUS: Jos tuotetta on käytetty putoamisen estämiseen, se tulee 
poistaa käytöstä ja hävittää.
8. Varmista, että muiden tämän tuotteen kanssa käytettävien komponenttien 
ohjeita noudatetaan. On käyttäjän vastuulla varmistaa, että hän ymmärtää, 
miten tuotetta käytetään oikein ja turvallisesti.
9. Tuote on suunniteltu käytettäväksi normaaleissa ilmasto-olosuhteissa 
(-40°C–+50°C).  Märkä ja jääolosuhteissa ei vähennä voimaa tämän tuotteen.
Sitä voidaan mahdollisesti käyttää myös muissa olosuhteissa. Varmista asia 
jälleenmyyjältäsi.
10. DMM ei vastaa tuotteen vääränlaisesta käytöstä aiheutuvista vahingoista, 
vammoista tai kuolemasta. Jos olet epävarma, ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjääsi tai 
DMM:ään.
11. Erityiset kuljetukseen liittyvät varotoimenpiteet eivät ole tarpeen. Vältä 
kuitenkin kontaktia kemiallisten reagenssien tai muiden syövyttävien aineiden 
kanssa.
12. Tuotetta on vältettävä lastaamasta reunojen ja muiden esteiden yli. 
Tarkasta odotettavissa oleva suunta lastauksen aikana ennen käyttöä.
13. Ankkurit.
13.1 Putoamisen estämisjärjestelmän ankkuripisteiden tulisi olla käyttäjän 
sijaintikohdan yläpuolella ja EN795:2012:n vaatimusten mukaiset ja 
lujuudeltaan vähintään 12 kN.
13.2 Ankkuripisteen sijainti on erittäin tärkeää putoamisen pysäyttämisen 
kannalta. Siinä tulee ottaa huomioon oletettu putoamismatka mukaan lukien 
köyden jousto, iskunvaimennusjärjestelmän (mikäli käytössä) nykäisy ja jatkon 
pituus, jotta esteet (esimerkiksi maanpinta) voidaan välttää turvallisesti.
14. Huolto
Käyttäjä ei saa merkitä, korjata tai muokata tuotetta, ellei DMM ole antanut 
tähän lupaa.
Huom: käyttäjä ei saa huoltaa tuotetta, ellei kyseessä ole jokin seuraavista:
14.1 Desinfiointi: desinfioi desinfiointiaineella, joka sisältää sopivalla 
määrällä klooriheksidiiniä (esim. Savlon) vahvistettua kvaternaarista 
ammoniumyhdistettä toimiakseen tehokkaasti. Liota tuotetta tunnin ajan 
yleiskäyttöön suositellussa laimennoksessa. Käytä puhdasta vettä (kohdan 
14.2 Mukaisesti) alle 25 °C:n lämpötilassa ja huuhtele sen jälkeen (kohdan 14.2 
mukaisesti).
14.2 Puhdistus: jos likaantunut, puhdista lämpimällä vedellä 
(maksimilämpötila 25 °C) ja miedolla, asiaankuuluvasti laimennetulla 
pesuaineella (pH 5,5–8,5). Huuhtele huolellisesti ja anna kuivua itsestään 
lämpimässä ja ilmastoidussa huoneessa poissa suoran lämmönlähteen 
läheisyydestä. Tärkeää: Puhdistusta suositellaan jokaisen käytön jälkeen 
merellisessä 
ympäristössä.
14.4. Varastointi: varastoi tuote puhdistuksen jälkeen ilman paikkausta 
viileässä, kuivassa paikassa kemiallisesti neutraalissa ympäristössä poissa 
kuumuudesta tai kuumuuden lähteestä, kosteudesta, terävistä reunoista, 
syövyttävistä aineista ja muista mahdollisista vahingon aiheuttajista. Älä 
varastoi kosteana.
15. Käyttöikä ja vanheneminen
15.1 Käyttöikä: tuotteen maksimikäyttöaikaa, joka riippuu 
yksityiskohtaisista olosuhteista ja jonka ajan tuotetta voi valmistajan 
suosituksen mukaan käyttää. 
Suurin Käyttöikä: Tekstiilit - 10 vuotta valmistuspäivästä. Metallituotteet - 
ei ole aikarajaa.
Huomaa: Tämä voi olla niin vähän kuin yksi käyttöä tai jopa aikaisemmin, 
jos vahingoittunut (esim. kuljetuksen tai varastoinnin) ennen ensimmäistä 
käyttökertaa. Jotta tuote säilyy käyttökunnossa, sen tulee läpäistä 
silmämääräinen ja käsin suoritettu tarkistus, jossa huomioidaan seuraavat 
kriteerit: putoamisen pysäyttäminen, yleinen kuluminen, kemiallinen 
kontaminaatio, korroosio, mekaaninen toimintahäiriö/epämuodostuma, 
halkeamat, löysät kiinnikkeet, löysät johdot, haurastuneet ja/tai vääntyneet 
johdot, lämpösaaste (normaaleita ilmasto-olosuhteita korkeampi lämpötila), 
paikatut viillot, haurastunut vyö, vyön ja/tai köyden haurastuminen, 
vyön löysät köydet, pitkäkestoinen altistuminen UV-säteilylle, selkeät 
ja luettavissa olevat merkinnät (esim. merkintä, erän viite, yksilölliset 
sarjanumerot jne.). 
Kun tällaiset tuotteet on kytketty pysyvästi muihin tuotteisiin järjestelmässä, 
tarkista koko järjestelmää koskevat valmistajan suositukset. 
15.2 Vanheneminen: tuote voi vanhentua ennen kuin sen käyttöikä 
tulee päätökseen. Tähän voivat olla syynä muutokset sovellettavissa 
standardeissa, säädökset, lainsäädäntö, uusien tekniikoiden kehittäminen, 
yhteensopimattomuus muiden välineiden kanssa jne.
16. Euroopan unionin tyyppitarkastus Tuotteen EU-tyyppitarkastuksen 
suoritti tarkastuslaitos nro 0120: S.G.S. (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-
Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, U.K.
17. Merkintöjen selitykset 
DMM Wales – Valmistajan nimi / valmistusmaa.
MBS xxkN – Minimi murtolujuus.
WLL xxkN – Suurin sallittu kuorma.
MEETS NFPA 1983 (2012 ED) CLASS G/T - National Fire Protection Association 
(US) standardi, johon laite täyttää (tarvittaessa). Lisätietoja apulaitteet löytyy 
NFPA 1500, Standard on Fire Department Occupational Safety and Health 
Program, and NFPA 1983, Standard on Life Safety Rope and Equipment for 
Emergency Services.
0120CE – CE-merkki (ilmoitettu rungon numero ja CE-merkki).
VUPAIXXXX# - Vuosi / päivä valmistus ja yksittäisten sarjanumero.
R500-26, R500-28, R500-34, R500-40 - Tuotteen koodi.

Kirjasymboli - muistuttaa siitä, että loppukäyttäjän tulee lukea 
ja ymmärtää nämä ohjeet sekä muiden tämän tuotteen kanssa 
käytettävien henkilösuojainten mukana toimitetut ohjeet.

Takuu: DMM antaa tuotteelle takuun kolmen vuoden ajaksi materiaali- tai 
valmistusvirheiden varalta. Takuu ei kata tuotteen normaalia kulumista 
käytössä, vääränlaista säilytystä, heikkoa huoltoa, vahingossa tapahtuvaa 
vaurioitumista, huolimattomuutta, muutoksia, syöpymistä tai käyttöä 
tarkoituksissa, joihin tuotetta ei ole suunniteltu.

NO: Advarsel! Arbeid i hoyden, klippeklatring, fjellklatrlng og 
lignende aktiveter lnnebærer av naturlige årsaker fare. Det 
påhviler enhver bruker av dette utstyret at de lærer og følger 
sikre teknlkker for korrekt bruk av utstyret. Og at de forutser 
og tar nødvendige forholdsregler i situasjoner hvor det kan bli 
nødvendig å redde noen. Personer som benytter dette utstyret 
påtar seg all rlslko og har det hele og fulle ansvar for enhver 
tlng. Eller personskade som kan oppstå som følge av bruk av 
utstyret. Det lar seg ikke gjøre å gl en fyldestgjørende beskrivelse 
av hvordan utstyret brukes her. Følgende instruksjoner og 
diagrammer viser noen av de vanligste riktige og feil metoder 
for bruk, det er umulig å forutsi dem alle. Instruksjoner kan aldri 
erstatte opplæring av en competent person med den rette faglige 
bakgrunnen.
BRUGERVEJLEDNING
VIGTIGT: Læs og forstå venligst disse informationer før brugen, 
opbevar informationerne til senere brug.
Generelle informationer
1. Disse instruksjoner dekket bruken av DMM Anchor Rings, tilpasser 
en eller flere internasjonal standarder. Hvis du er i tvil kan du kontakte 
din leverandør eller DMM.
2. Dette produktet kan benyttes sammen med personlig verneutstyr 
som faller inn under EU-direktiv 89/686/EEC. Den kan være tilladelig 
for andre anvendelser, kontakt vennligst din leverandør.
3. VIKTIG: rett før bruk skal alt utstyr inspiseres visuelt for å sikre 
at produktet er i skikket tilstand og fungerer på den riktige måte. 
Vi anbefaler grundig inspeksjon minst en gang hver 6 måned. Slik 
inspeksjon bør utføres av en kompetent person (dette kan være 
produsenten). Denne inspeksjonen ska opp på inspeksjon som levert.
4. Personlig udgivelse: Dette produktet ka n enten udgives enkelt til 
en person eller som del af et system.
5. Andres liv kan være avhengig av utstyret. Brukeren må ha oversikt 
over historikken (bruk, lagring, inspeksjon osv.). Hvis utstyret ikke er 
til personlig bruk (f.eks. til bruk i fjellklatringssenter), anbefaler vi en 
systematisk loggføring. Dette bør utføres av en kompetent person.
6. ADVARSEL! : Dersom du på noen som helst måte er i tvil om dette 
produktet er i sikker stand, må du omgående bytte det ut med et nytt.
7. ADVARSEL! : Hvis dette produktet har blitt brukt for å arrestere et 
fall det bør trekkes ut fra bruk og ødelagt. 
8. Påse at instruksjonene som gjelder for annet utstyr som brukes 
sammen med dette produktet, overholdes. Det er brukerens ansvar å 
sørge for at han eller hun vet hva som er riktig og sikker bruk av dette 
produktet.
9. Dette produktet er designet til anvendelse under normale 
klimatiske forhold (-40°C - +50°C). Våte og isete forhold vil ikke 
redusere styrken av dette produktet. Det kan muligvis anvendes under 
andre forhold, kontakt vennligst din leverandør.
10. DMM fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar ved skade på utstyr eller 
personer eller ved dødsfall som skyldes feil bruk. Hvis du er i tvil, 
kontakt din leverandør eller DMM.
11. Det kreves ikke spesielle foranstaltninger ved transport, med en 
bør likevel unngå enhver kontakt med kjemiske reagenser eller andre 
korrosive stoffer.
12. Forsiktighet må utvises for å unngå lasting dette produktet over 
kanter og andre hindringer. Sjekk den forventede retningen under 
lasting før bruk.
13. Forankringspunkt
13.1 Ankerplassen punktet i fallsikring systemet bør være over 
posisjonen til brukeren og i henhold til EN 795:2012 og har en 
minimum styrke på 12 kN.
13.2. Posisjonering av forankringspunktet er avgjørende for sikker 
fallsikring og dette må tas hensyn til forventede fallstrekken inkludert 
tau strekk, deployering av dempningssystem (der brukes) og lengden 
av kontakten, slik at hindringer (for eksempel bakken ) kan være trygt 
unngås.
14. Vedlikehold og service.
Dette produktet må ikke merkes, endres eller repareres av brukeren 
uten autorisasjon fra DMM. Merk: Dette produktet er ikke bruker 
vedlikeholde med unntak av følgende:
14.1 Desinfeksjon: Desinfiser med et desinfeksjonsmiddel som 
inneholder kvaternære ammoniumforbindelser forsterket med 
klorhexidin (f.eks Savlon) i tilstrekkelige mengder for å være effektive. 
La produktet ligge til bløt i én time; løsningen skal ha samme styrke 
som det som anbefales til alminnelig rengjøring. Bruk rent vann (14.2) 
som holder en temperatur på maks 25°C, skyll deretter godt (14.2).
14.2 Rengjøring: Hvis skittent skyll i rent varmt vann av innenlandske 
leveringskvalitet (maksimumstemperatur 25 ° C) med et mildt 
vaskemiddel på passende fortynning (pH-område 5.5 til 8.5). Skyll og 
tørk naturlig i en varm ventilert rom vekk fra direkte varme. Viktig: 
Rengjøring anbefales etter hver bruk i et marint miljø.
14.3 Opbevaring: Oppbevares etter eventuell rengjøring uinnpakket 
på et kjølig, tørt og mørkt sted i kjemisk nøytrale omgivelser. Unngå 
sterk varme eller andre varmekilder, høy luftfuktighet, skarpe kanter, 
korrosive midler eller andre potensielle skadekilder. Ikke oppbevar våt.
15. Levetid og ukurans
15.1 Levetid: Dette er maksimal levetid for et produkt, styrt av 
detaljerte forhold, som produsent anbefaler at produktet skal kunne 
være i bruk. 
Maksimal Levetid: Tekstilprodukter - 10 år fra produksjonsdato. 
Metallprodukter - ingen tidsbegrensning.
Merk: Dette kan være så lite som ett bruk, eller tidligere dersom 
skader (under frakt eller lagring) før produkt tas i bruk. For at 
produkt skal kunne være i fortsatt bruk, må det passere en visuell og 
rutinebasert inspeksjon etter følgende kriterier: fallsikring, generell 
slitasje, kjemisk forurensning, korrosjon, mekanisk svikt / deformasjon, 
sprekker, løse nagler, løse tråder av wire, frynsete og / eller bøyd wire, 
varme forurensning (over normale klimatiske forhold), kutte søm, 
frynsete tape, nedbrytning av tape og / eller tråd, løse tråder i bånd, 
langvarig eksponering for UV,synlig og lesbar merking(serienummer, 
batchnummer, annen merking)
15.2 Ukurant: Et produkt kan bli ukurant før levetid utløper. Grunner 
kan være forandringer i etablerte standarder, reguleringer, lovgivning, 
utvikling av nye teknikker, inkompatibilitet med annet utstyr etc.
16. Undersøgelsestype i den Europæiske Union: Undersøgelsestype 
i EU for dette produkt udføres af Bemyndiget Organ nr. 0120:-SGS 
(UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, 
Storbritannien.
17. Forklaring til mærkninger 
DMM Wales UK - Navn på fabrikant/oprindelsesland.
MBS xxkN – Minimum bruddstyrke.
0120CE - CE-mærke (bemyndiget organnummer og CE-mærket).
ARDAGXXXX#- År/dag for produksjon og individuelt serienummer.
R500-26, R500-28, R500-34, R500-40 

Bogpiktogram - påmindelse at brugeren bør læse og forstå 
disse anvisninger og anvisningerne som kommer med 
andre parter af de personlige værnemidler hvis de bruges i 
forbindelse med dette produktet.

Garantere: DMM garanterer dette produktet i 3 år mot defekter 
i materialer eller produksjonsfeil. Garantien dekker ikke dette 
produktet for normal slitasje gjennom bruk, feil lagring, dårlig 
vedlikehold, utilsiktet skade, uaktsomhet, eventuelle endringer eller 
modifikasjoner, korrosjon, eller for noen bruk som produktet ikke er 
beregnet på.

DK: Advarsel! Arbejde med højde, klippeklatring, bjergbestigning 
og lignende sportsgrene er i sig selv farlige aktiviteter. Personer, 
som benytter dette udstyr, er selv ansvarlige for at lære og på 
sikkwe vis øve sig i de korrekte metoder til brug af udstyret til det 
tiltænkte formål. Samt at forudse og træffe de rette forholdsregler, 
i tilfæde der skulle opstår en redningssltuation. Selv korrekt 
anvendelse af udstyret kan medføre livsfare og død. Medicinske 
tilstande kan påvirke sikkerheden for brugeren ved normal og brug 
i nødsituationer. Enhver person som anvender dette udstyr paatager 
sig al rislko for enhver form for skade, herunder personskade, som 
maatte opstaa som følge af dets brug. Det er umuligt at dække alle 
anvendelsesmaader. Følgende instruktioner og diagrammer viser 
nogle af de fælles rigtige og forkerte metoder til brug, er det umuligt 
at forudsige dem alle. Der findes ingen erstatning for undervisning af 
en uddannet og kompetent person.
BRUGERVEJLEDNING
VIGTIGT: Læs venligst og forstå denne information før ibrugtagning, 
gem venligst denne information til fremtidig brug.
Generel information :
1. Disse anvisninger gælder brugen af DMM Anchor Rings. Hvis du er i 
tvivl, skal du kontakte din leverandør eller DMM.
2. Dette produkt kan anvendes sammen med relevante dele af dit 
Personlige Beskyttelsesudstyr (PPE), i forhold til gældende EU Direktiv 
89/686/ EEC. Det kan muligvis accepteres til brug i andre anvendelser, 
spørg venligst din leverandør.
3. Umiddelbart før brug inspiceres produkt visuelt og funktionelt, for at 
tilsikre at denne produkt er i funktionsdygtig tilstand og fungerer korrekt. 
Vi anbefaler en grundig inspektion mindst én gang om hver 6 måneder 
af en kyndig person (dette kan være fabrikanten). Denne inspektion bør 
noteres på den vedlagte inspektionsblanket.
4. Personlig version: dette produkt kan gives til personlig brug, og kan 
anvendes enten alene eller som del af et system.
5. Andre menneskers liv eller død kan afhænge af dit udstyr. Brugeren 
bør nøje kende udstyrets historie (anvendelse, opbevaring, eftersyn mm). 
Hvis udstyret ikke er for personligt brug (for eksempel udstyr tilhørende 
bjergbestigningscentre) vil vi alvorligt anbefale en form for systematisk 
bogført kontrol. Denne bør altid udføres af en kompetent person.
6. ADVARSEL: Hvis du er i tvivl om sikker tilstand af dette produkt, skal 
den straks udskiftes.
7. ADVARSEL: Hvis denne remskive har været anvendt til at bremse et 
fald, bør den tages ud af brug og destrueres.
8. Sørg for at instruktioner vedrørende andre komponenter, som 
anvendes I forbindelse med dette udstyr, bliver overholdt. Det er 
brugerens ansvar at sikre sig at han/hun forstaar hvordan dette udstyr 
anvendes korrekt og forsvarligt.
9. Dette produkt er designet til anvendelse under normale klimatiske 
forhold (-40°C - +50°C). Våd og isnende tilstand ikke vil reducere styrken. 
Det kan muligvis anvendes under andre forhold, spørg venligst din 
leverandør.
10. DMM paatager sig intet ansvar for nogen form for ulykke, persoskade 
eller død foraarsaget af misbrug. Hvis du er i tvivl, kontakt din leverandør 
eller DMM.
11. Ingen specielle transport forholdsregler er nødvendige, men undgå al 
kontakt med kemiske reagenser eller andre ætsende stoffer.
12. Der skal udvises forsigtighed for at undgå at indlæse dette produkt 
over kanter og andre forhindringer. Tjek den forventede orientering under 
læsning før brug.
13. Ankeer
13.1. The forankringspunkt for faldsikringssystem bør være over 
positionen af brugeren og er i overensstemmelse med EN 795:2012 og 
have en mindste styrke på 15kN.
13.2. Placering af forankringspunktet er afgørende for sikker fald og dette 
skal der tages hensyn til forventede faldlængde herunder reb stretch, 
indsættelsen af dæmpningssystem (hvor sådanne anvendes) og længden 
af konnektoren, så hindringer (såsom jorden ) kan være sikker undgås.
14. Vedligeholdelse og service
Dette produkt må ikke være mærket, ændret eller repareret af brugeren 
medmindre de er godkendt af DMM. Bemærk: dette produkt er ikke 
bruger vedligeholdes med undtagelse af følgende:
14.1. Desinfektion: Desinficer med et desinfektionsmiddel indeholdende 
kvaternære ammoniumforbindelser forstærket med klorhexidin (f.eks 
Savlon) i tilstrækkelige mængder til at være effektive. Soak produktet 
i 1 time ved fortyndinger anbefales til almindelig brug med rent vand 
pr (14.2), der ikke overstiger 25 ° C og derefter skylles grundigt som per 
(14.2).
14.2. Rengøring: Skylles i rent varmt vand fra vandhanen, hvis beskidt 
(maksimumtemperatur 25°C) med mildt rengøringsmiddel i passende 
fortyndingsgrad (pH-værdi 5,1-8,5). Skyl set grundigt af of lad det tørre 
naturligt I et varmt ventileret rum vaek fra direkte varme. Vigtigt: det 
anbefales, at udstyret gøres rent efter hver gang det er brugt i havmiljøer.
14.3. Opbevaring: Efter nødvendig rengøring opbevares udstyret 
uindpakket paa et køligt, mørkt sted i kemisk neutrale omgivelser 
i passende afstand fra stærk varme eller i direkte varmekilder, høj 
fugtighed, skarpe kanter, ætsende stoffer eller andre mulige aarsager til 
beskadigelse. Maa ikke opbevares fugtigt.
15. Levetid og forældelse
15.1 Levetid: Dette er den maksimale levetid, afhængigt af detaljerede 
betingelser, som fabrikanten anbefaler, at produktet kan forblive i 
anvendelse. 
Maximum Levetid: Tekstilvarer - 10 år fra datoen for fremstillingen. 
Metalprodukter - uden tidsbegrænsning.
Bemærk: Det kan være så lille som en enkelt anvendelse, eller endda 
mindre, hvis den er beskadiget (f.eks. under transit eller opbevaring) før 
første anvendelse.  For at produktet kan forblive i anvendelse, skal det 
bestå en visuel og taktil inspektion, hvor følgende kriterier overvejes: 
faldsikring, almindelig slitage, kemisk forurening, korrosion, mekanisk 
fejl / deformation (herunder deforme stammen), revner, løse nitter, 
løse kabelender, flosset og / eller bøjet wire, varme forurening (over 
normale klimatiske forhold), skære syning, flosset tape, nedbrydning af 
tape og / eller tråd, løse tråde i tape, langvarig udsættelse for UV, klar 
og letlæselig mærkning (f.eks mærkning, batch reference, individuel 
serienumre osv). 
15.2. Forældelse: Et produkt kan blive forældre før afslutningen af dets 
levetid. Grunde til dette kan omfatte ændringer i relevante standarder, 
forskrifter, lovgivning, udvikling af nye teknikker, uforenelighed med 
andet udstyr osv.
16. Undersøgelsestype i den Europæiske Union: Undersøgelsestype i 
EU for dette produkt udføres af Bemyndiget Organ nr. 0120:-SGS (UK) Ltd., 
Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, Storbritannien.
17. Mærkningsbeskrivelse:
DMM - Fabrikantens navn.
MBS xxkN - Mindste brudstyrke.
0120CE - CE-mærkning (indberettede stelnummer og CE-mærke).
ARDAGXXXX# - År/dag i fremstilling og individuelt serienummer.
R400, R500-26, R500-28, R500-34 - model nummer

Bog-piktogram -Påmindelse om, at slutbrugeren skal læse 
og forstå disse vejledninger samt de vejledninger, der leveres 
med andre PPE enheder, hvis de skal anvendes sammen med 
denne enhed.

Garanti: DMM garanterer dette produkt i 3 år mod eventuelle fejl i 
materialer eller fremstilling. Garantien dækker ikke dette produkt for 
normal slitage gennem brug, forkert opbevaring, ringe vedligeholdelse, 
hændelig skade, uagtsomhed, eventuelle ændringer eller forandringer, 
korrosion, eller for nogen brug, som produktet ikke er beregnet.

SV: VARNING Arbete på hög höjd klipp- och bergsklättring och 
liknande aktiviteter är farliga i sig. Det åligger varje person som 
använder denna utrustning att lära sig och tillämpa lämpliga 
tekniker för användning av denna utrustning till sina avsedda 
ändamål på ett säkert sätt och att förutse och vidta lämpliga 
åtgärder i situationer där räddningsinsatser kan krävas. Även den 
korrekta användningen av utrustning och tekniker kan få dödliga 
följder. Varje person som använder denna utrustning påtar sig alla 
risker och fullt ansvar för alla material- eller personskador som kan 
resultera av dess användning. Det är omöjligt att behandla alla 
användningssätt. Följande instruktioner och diagram visar några av 
de vanligaste korrekta och felaktiga metoder för användning, det är 
omöjligt att förutsäga dem alla.Inget kan ersätta utbildning av en 
utbildad, kompetent person.
BRUKSANVISNING
VIKTIGT: Läs och se till att förstå denna information före 
användning. Behåll denna information för senare bruk.
Allmänna upplysningar:
1. Disse instruksjoner dekket bruken av DMM Anchor Rings.
2. Detta produkt kan användas tillsammans med all lämplig personlig 
skyddsutrustning i enlighet med EU-direktivet 89/686/EEC. Det kan 
vara acceptabelt för användning i andra tillämpningar; rådfråga din 
leverantör.
3. I Inspektera omedelbart före användning visuellt/funktionellt för att 
försäkra dig om att detta produkt är i funktionsdugligt skick och fungerar 
korrekt. Vi rekommenderar en noggrann besiktning minst en gång 
om var 6 månad av en behörig person (som t.ex. tillverkaren). Denna 
besiktning bör föras in på det tillhandahållna besiktningsformuläret.
4. Personlig utrustning: den här kopplingen bör användas som 
användarens personliga utrustning antingen separat eller som del av 
ett system.
5. Liv kan komma att bero på din utrustning. Användaren bör vara helt 
medveten om utrustningens historik (användning, förvaring, inspection 
osv.). Utifall utrustningen inte är avsedd för personlig användning (t ex. 
På bergsklättringscenter) rekommenderar vi starkt att man anammar ett 
systematiskt inspektions- och noteringssystem. Detta bör utföras av en 
behörig person.
6. VARNING: om du har några som helst tvivel angående produktens 
Säkerhet ska du byta ut den omedelbart.
7. VARNING: om detta block har används för att hejda ett fall bör det tas 
ur bruk och kasseras.
8. Kontrollera att instruktionerna för annan utrustning som används 
tillsammans med denna produkt efterföljs. Det är användarens ansvar att 
se till att han/hon förstår rätt och säker användning av denna produkt.
9. Detta produkt är konstruerad för användning i normala 
klimatförhållanden (-40 ° C - +50 ° C). Våt och isiga tillstånd kommer 
inte att minska styrkan i denna produkt. Det kan vara lämpligt för andre 
villkor, kontakta din leverantör.
10. DMM tar inget ansvar för skadegörelse, personskada eller dödsfall 
som uppkommit till följd av felaktig användning. Om du är osäker 
kontakta din leverantör eller DMM.
11. Inga speciella förebyggande åtgärder vid transport är nödvändiga, 
emellertid ska all kontakt med kemiska reagenter och andra korrosiva 
substanser undvikas.
12. Man måste vara försiktig för att undvika att ladda denna produkt 
över kanter och andra hinder. Kontrollera förväntade orienteringen vid 
lastning före användning.
13. Förankring
13.1. Förankringspunkten i fallhindrande systemet bör vara över 
positionen för användaren och uppfylla EN 795:2012 och har en minsta 
hållfasthet av 15kN.
13.2. Placering av förankringspunkten är otroligt viktigt för en säker 
bromsning av fall och för detta måste man ta hänsyn till den förväntade 
fallhöjden inclusive sträckning av rep, användning av ett stötdämpande 
system (vid användning) och längden på kopplingen så att hinder (som t 
ex. marken) kan undvikas på ett säkert sätt.
14. Instuktioner för service och underhåll.
Denna produkt får inte märkas, modifieras eller repareras av användaren 
inte tillstånd från DMM. OBS: Denna produkt är inte användaren 
underhållas med undantag av följande:
14.1. Desinfektion: Desinficera med ett desinfektionsmedel 
innehållande kvartära ammoniumföreningar som är armerade med 
klorhexidin (t.ex. Savlon) i tillräckliga mängder för att vara effektiva. 
Blötlägg produkten för 1 timme vid spädningar rekommenderas för 
allmänt bruk med rent vatten enligt (14.2) som inte överstiger 25°C och 
skölj noga enligt (14.2).
14.2. Rengöring: skölj blocket om smutsigt i rent varmt vatten av 
hushållskvalitet (max temperatur 25ºC) med ett milt tvättmedel 
lämpligen utspätt (pH mellan 5,5-8,5). Skölj noga och torka naturligt 
i ett varmt ventilarat rum borta från direkt hetta. Viktigt: Rengöring 
rekommenderas efter varje användning i marina omgivningar.
14.3. Förvaring: efter erforderlig rengöring, förvara oförpackat i 
mörkt, tort utrymme i en kemiskt neutral miljö borta från hetta eller 
värmekällor, hög fuktighet, skarpa kanter, korrosiva medel eller andra 
möjlig upphov till skada. Förvara inte i vått tillstånd.
15. Livstid och föråldring.
15.1. Livstid: Detta är produktens maximala livstid, där detaljvillkor 
måste uppfyllas, som Tillverkaren rekommenderar att man ska fortsätta 
använda produkten. 
Maximal Livstid: Textilprodukter - 10 år från tillverkningsdatum. 
Metallprodukter - ingen tidsbegränsning.
Obs: Det kan vara så lite som en användning, eller inte ens det utifall den 
skadats (t ex. vid transport eller förvar) före att den används för första 
gången. För fortsatt användning av produkten måste den få godkänt i 
syn- och beröringstest med hänsyn till följande kriterier: fallstopp, skär 
allmänt slitage, kemisk förorening, korrosion, mekanisk felfunktion / 
deformation (inklusive deformerat skaft), sprickor, lösa nitar, lösa delar 
av tråd, sliten och / eller böjd tråd, värme förorening (över normala 
klimatförhållanden), sömnad, sliten band, nedbrytning av tejp och / eller 
tråd, lösa trådar i bandet, långvarig exponering för UV, tydlig och lättläst 
märkning (t.ex. märkning, varupartiets, individuell serienummer osv.)
15.2. Föråldring: En produkt kan komma att anses vara föråldrad före 
utgång av användbar livstid. Detta kan bero på bland annat förändringar 
i gällande standarder, regler, lagstiftning, utveckling av nya tekniker, 
inkompatibilitet med annan utrustning osv.
16. Undersøgelsestype i den Europæiske Union: Undersøgelsestype 
i EU for dette produkt udføres af Bemyndiget Organ nr. 0120:-SGS 
(UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, 
Storbritannien.
17. Förklaring till märkningen:
DMM - Namn på tillverkare.
MBS xxkN - Lägsta brotthållfasthet.
0120CE - CE-märkning (nummer på besiktningsorgan och CE-märke).
ARDAGXXXX# - År/dag för tillverkningen och indivual serienummer.
R500-26, R500-28, R500-34, R500-40 - Modell nummer

Boksymbol - en påminnelse att slutanvändaren skall läsa 
& förstå dessa instruktioner och de som medföljer annan 
personlig säkerhetsutrustning som kan komma att användas 
tillsammans med detta föremål.

Garanti: DMM garanterar denna produkt under 3 år mot defekter i 
material eller tillverkning. Garantin täcker inte denna produkt för normalt 
slitage genom användning, felaktig förvaring, dåligt underhåll, skador, 
försummelse, ändringar eller ombyggnad, korrosion, eller för någon 
användning för vilken produkten ursprungligen avsedda.

NL : Waarschuwing! Hoogtewerken, rotsklimmen, bergsport 
en aanverwante activiteiten houden gevaren in. Het ls de 
verantwoordelijkheid van eenieder die dit materiaal gebruikt om 
goede technieken voor het veilige gebruik van dit materiaal en voor 
het beoogde doel te leren en in praktijk te brengen en om on situaties 
waarin een reddingsoperatie nodig is. Vooruit te zien en de juiste acties 
te ondernemen. Zelfs als de uitrusing en technleken op de julste manier 
worden gebruikt, kunnen fatale ongelukken voorkomen. Medische 
aandoeningen kunnen invloed hebben op de veiligheid van de gebruiker 
in normale en gebruik in noodgevallen. Personen dle deze ultrusting 
gebrulken nemen. Daarmee alle risico’s en verantwoordelijkheden op zlch 
voor eventueel letsel dat het gevolg kan zijn van het gebruik daarvan. Het 
is onmogelijk om alle methoden van gebrulk te behandelen. De volgende 
instructies en diagrammen tonen enkele van de gemeenschappelijke juiste 
en onjuiste wijze van gebruik, het is onmogelijk te voorspellen allemaal. 
Niets kan de plaats innemen van lessen door een getrainde en vaardige 
persoon.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
BELANGRIJK: Lees deze informatie zorgvuldig door voor het in gebruik 
nemen van dit product en bewaar voor toekomstig gebruik.
Algemene informatie:
1. Deze instructies omvatten het gebruik van DMM Anchor Rings. In geval van 
twijfel contact op met uw leverancier of DMM.
2. Dit product mag gebruikt worden in combinatie met enig ander toepasselijk 
Persoonlijk be-schermingsmiddel (PBM) relevant aan de Europese Richtlijn 
89/686/EEG. Het kan ook toegestaan zijn om dit product in andere toepassingen 
te gebruiken, neemt u alstublieft contact op met uw leverancier.
3. Vlak voor gebruik visueel / functioneel te inspecteren om ervoor te zorgen 
dat dit product in een bruikbare staat en goed werkt. Deze inspectie dient te 
worden opgenomen op de meegeleverde inspectieformulier. Wij raden een 
grondige inspectie ten minste een keer om de 6 maanden door een bevoegde 
persoon (dit kan de fabrikant).
4. Persoonlijk gebruik: dit product kan worden afgegeven voor persoonlijk 
gebruik, en kan gebruikt worden hetzij afzonderlijk of als onderdeel van een 
systeem.
5. Van uw uitrusting kunnen levens afhangen. De gebruiker moet volledig op 
de hoogte zijn van de geschiedenis van de uitrusting (zoals gebruik, opslag, 
inspecties). Als deze uitrusting niet voor persoonlijk gebruik is bestemd 
(bijv. voor gebruik in bergsportcentra), raden wij sterk aan om de gegevens 
op systematische wijze bij te houden. Dit moet altijd gebeuren door een 
competente persoon.
6. WAARSCHUWING: als u niet helemaal zeker bent van de veilige staat van dit 
produkt moet het onmiddellijk worden vervangen.
7. WAARSCHUWING: Als het product is gebruikt om een val te arresteren een 
grondig onderzoek moet worden verricht door een bevoegd persoon zijn 
vermogen voor verder gebruik vast te stellen.  In geval van twijfel moet het uit 
het gebruik worden genomen en vernietigd.
8. Zorg ervoor dat de instukties Van andere onderdelen waarmee dit product 
in combinatie wordt gebruikt, worden opgevolgd. De gebruiker heeft de 
verantwoordelijkheid om ervoor te zorgen dat hij/zij begrijpt hoe dit product op 
correcte en veilige manier moet worden gebruikt.
9. Klimatologische Omstandigheden: Dit product is bedoeld voor gebruik 
in normale klimatologische omstandigheden (-40 ° C - +50 ° C). Nat en ijzige 
toestand zal niet verminderen de kracht van dit product. Het kan geschikt zijn 
voor andere aandoeningen, neem dan contact op met uw leverancier.
10. De fabrikant stelt zich niet aansprakelijk voor schade, letsel, en overlijden als 
gevolg van misbruik. Als contact in geval van twijfel uw leverancier of DMM.
11. Er zijn geen speciale transport voorzorgsmaatregelen nodig, maar elk 
contact vermijden met chemische reagentia of andere bijtende stoffen.
12. Zorg moet worden genomen om te voorkomen dat het laden van dit 
product over randen en andere obstakels. Controleer de verwachte oriëntatie 
tijdens het laden voor gebruik.
13. Verankeringen
13.1. Het bevestigingspunt van de valbeveiligingssysteem moet hoger zijn 
dan de positie van de gebruiker en voldoen aan EN 795:2012 of hebben een 
minimale sterkte van 15 kN.
13.2. Plaatsing van de verankeringspunt is van cruciaal belang voor een veilige 
valbeveiliging en dit moet rekening worden gehouden met de verwachte daling 
van afstand met inbegrip van touw stretch, de inzet van de schok absorptie 
systeem (waar gebruikt) en de lengte van de connector, zodat obstakels (zoals 
de grond ) kan veilig worden vermeden.
14. Onderhouds  en reparatie-instrukties.
Dit product mag niet worden gemarkeerd, aangepast of gerepareerd door de 
gebruiker, tenzij daartoe door DMM.
Let op: dit product is niet door de gebruiker te onderhouden, met uitzondering 
van het volgende:
14.1 Desinfecteren: Gebruik een desinfecterend middel dat voor een vierde 
deel bestaat uit ammoniak, versterkte met chloorhexidine (bijv. Savlon), in 
voldoende hoeveelheden om doeltreffend te zijn. Laat het produkt een uur lang 
weken in een oplossing die voor algemene doeleindenl wordt aanbevolen en 
gebruik schoon water volgens (14.2) met een temperatuur van hoogstens 25°C. 
Vervolgens spoelen volgens ( 14.2).
14.2 Reinging: Bij vervuiling spoelen met zuiver water, zoals bijvoorbeeld 
leidingwater (maximum temperatuur 25°C) in de juiste verhoudingen met een 
zachte detergent aangelengd (P.H.-waarde 5.5 - 8.5). Grondig naspoelen en aan 
de lucht laten drogen in een warme, goed geventileerde ruimte uit de buurt van 
een directe warmteborn. Belangrijk: Schoonmaken wordt aanbevolen na elk 
gebruik in een mariene milieu.
14.3 Opslag: Na de nodige reinigings-winkel uitgepakt op een koele, droge 
en donkere plaats in een chemisch neutrale omgeving uit de buurt van hitte 
of warmtebronnen, hoge vochtigheid, scherpe randen, corrosieve of andere 
mogelijke oorzaken van schade. Niet bewaren nat.
15. Levensduur en veroudering.
15.1 Levensduur: Dit is de maximale door de fabrikant aanbevolen levensduur 
van het product, behoudens gedetailleerde voorwaarden, welke de periode 
aangeeft dat het product in gebruik kan blijven. 
Maximale Levensduur: Textielproducten - 10 jaar vanaf de datum van 
fabricage. Metaalproducten - geen tijdslimiet.
Opmerking: Dit kan slechts worden Opmerking: Dit kan zo weinig als een 
gebruik, of zelfs minder wanneer het product beschadigd is voorafgaand aan 
het eerste gebruik (bijv. tijdens vervoer of opslag). Om het product te kunnen 
blijven gebruiken dient het een visuele en tactiele inspectie te doorstaan 
waarbij de volgende criteria in aanmerking genomen worden: valbelasting, 
algemene slijtage, chemische contaminatie, corrosie, mechanische storing / 
vervorming/Scheuren, Losse klinknagels, Losse strands van draad, gerafeld en / 
of gebogen draad, hitteblootstelling (boven normale klimaatomstandigheden), 
kapotte naaisteken,  versleten tape, verslechtering van tape en / of draad, losse 
draden in de tape, langdurige blootstelling aan UV-Licht, duidelijk leesbare 
markeringen (bijv. markering, partijnummer, individuele serienummers, enz.).
Wanneer dergelijke producten als deel van een systeem permanent aan andere 
producten bevestigd zijn, verwijzen wij naar de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant 
van het volledige systeem.
15.2. Veroudering: Een product kan voor het einde van de levensduur 
verouderd raken. Redenen hiervoor kunnen zijn: gewijzigde van toepassing 
zijnde normen, regelingen, wetgeving, ontwikkeling van nieuwe technieken, 
incompatibiliteit met andere producten, enz.
16. EG-Typeonderzoek: EG-typeonderzoek voor dit product wordt uitgevoerd 
door aangemelde instantie nr. 0120 :-SGS (UK) Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston-
Super-Mare,
Somerset, BS22 6WA, Groot-Brittannie.
17. Betekenis van de markeringen:
DMM - Naam van de fabrikant
MBS xxkN - Minimale BreukSterkte
0120CE - CE-markering (Notified Body en CE-markering)
JRDAGXXXX# - Jaar/Dag van de vervaardiging en de individuele serienummer.
R500-26, R500-28, R500-34, R500-40 - modelnummer

Boek pictogram - Herinnering dat de gebruiker de handleiding 
niet enkel moet lezen maar ook volledig begrijpen en alsook andere 
handleidingen van PBM’s (Persoonlijke BeschermingsMiddelen) 
indien ze gebruikt worden in combinatie met dit product.

Garantie: DMM garandeert dit product gedurende 3 jaar op alle gebreken 
in materialen of fabricage. De garantie dekt geen van dit product normale 
slijtage door gebruik, slechte berging, slecht onderhoud, accidentele schade, 
nalatigheid, wijzigingen of wijzigingen, corrosie, of voor een gebruik waarvoor 
het product niet is ontworpen.

PT: Advertência! É intrinsecamente perigoso trabalhar a alturas 
elevadas, escalar, praticar montanhismo e atividades relacionadas. É 
da responsabilidade de qualquer pessoa que use este equipamento 
aprender e praticar as técnicas adequadas para uso do equipamento para 
os fins designados com segurança, assim como prever e tomar medidas 
apropriadas em situações em que possa ser necessário salvamento. 
Mesmo usando corretamente o equipamento e as técnicas podem haver 
consequências mortais. A segurança do utilizador do equipamento, em 
uso normal e de emergência, pode ser afetada por condições médicas. 
Qualquer pessoa usando este equipamento assume todos os riscos e a 
responsabilidade total por todos os danos ou lesões que possam resultar 
do uso do mesmo. É impossível abranger todos os métodos de utilização. 
As seguintes instruções e imagens mostram alguns dos métodos de 
uso corretos e incorretos comuns; é impossível prevê-los a todos.  Nada 
substitui a formação por uma pessoa treinada e competente.
Instruções do Utilizador
IMPORTANTE: Por favor leia e entenda estas informações antes da 
utilização e guarde-as para consulta futura.
Informações Gerais
1. Estas instruções abrangem o uso de Anchor Rings DMM. Se tiver dúvidas, 
por favor contacte o seu fornecedor ou a DMM.
2. Este produto pode ser usado juntamente com qualquer item apropriado 
de Equipamento de Proteção Pessoal (EPP) correspondente à Diretiva 89/686/
EEC da União Europeia. Pode ser aplicável para uso em outras situações, por 
favor consulte o seu fornecedor.
3. Imediatamente antes de usá-lo, examine este produto visual e 
funcionalmente para se assegurar que está em condições de funcionamento 
e que opera corretamente. Esta inspeção deve ser registada no formulário 
de inspeção fornecido. Recomendamos que seja efetuada uma inspeção 
completa pelo menos uma vez cada 6 meses por uma pessoa competente 
(pode ser o fabricante).
4. Utilização Pessoal: este produto pode ser produzido para uso pessoal e 
pode ser usado separadamente ou como parte de um sistema.
5. Do seu equipamento dependem vidas. O utilizador deve ter conhecimento 
do seu historial (uso, armazenamento, inspeção, etc.). Se este equipamento 
não for para uso pessoal (por exemplo, usado em centros de montanhismo), 
recomendamos com veemência uma abordagem sistemática na manutenção 
de registos. Isto deve ser sempre executado por uma pessoa competente.
6. ADVERTÊNCIA:  Se tiver quaisquer dúvidas sobre as condições de 
segurança deste produto, substitua-o imediatamente.
7. ADVERTÊNCIA: Se o produto tiver sido utilizado para prender uma queda 
uma análise aprofundada deve ser feita por uma pessoa competente para 
determinar a sua capacidade para o uso continuado. Em caso de dúvida, deve 
ser retirada de uso e destruídas.
8. Assegure-se que são cumpridas as instruções para outros componentes 
usados juntamente com este produto. É da responsabilidade do utilizador 
assegurar-se que entende a utilização correta e segura deste produto.
9. Condições climáticas: Este produto foi concebido para uso em condições 
climáticas normais (-40°C - + 50° C). Piso molhado e gelado não vai reduzir a 
força deste produto. Pode ser adequado para uso noutras condições, por favor 
consulte o seu fornecedor.
10. A DMM não assume qualquer responsabilidade por danos, lesões ou 
morte resultantes de utilização incorreta. Se tiver dúvidas, por favor contacte 
o seu fornecedor ou a DMM.
11. Não são necessárias precauções especiais de transporte; no entanto, evite 
qualquer contacto com reagentes químicos ou outras substâncias corrosivas.
12. Devem ser tomadas precauções para evitar posicionar este produto 
sobre rebordos e outras obstruções. Verifique a orientação prevista durante o 
posicionamento antes da utilização.
13. Ancoragem.
13.1 O ponto de ancoragem do sistema de paragem da queda deve estar 
acima da posição do utilizador, em conformidade com a EN795:2012 ou 
suportar uma força mínima de 15kN.
13.2 O posicionamento do ponto de ancoragem é crucial para a paragem 
segura da queda e tem de levar em conta a distância prevista de queda 
incluindo a elasticidade da corda, a disposição do sistema de absorção de 
choque (quando for usado) e o comprimento do conector de modo que as 
obstruções (como o solo) possam ser evitadas em segurança.
14. Manutenção e Serviço
Este produto não pode ser marcado, modificado nem reparado pelo utilizador 
a menos que esteja autorizado pela DMM.
Nota: não deve ser efetuada manutenção a este produto pelo utilizador com 
exceção do seguinte:
14.1 Desinfeção: desinfete usando um desinfetante que contenha 
compostos quaternários de amónio reforçados com clorexidina (por exemplo 
Savlon) em quantidades suficientes para ser eficaz. Imerja o produto durante 
1 hora em diluições recomendadas para uso geral usando água limpa de 
acordo com (14.2) não excedendo 25°C e em seguida enxagúe repetidas vezes 
de acordo com (14.2).
14.2.Limpeza: se estiver sujo, lave em água limpa tépida de uso doméstico 
(temperatura máxima 25°C) com detergente suave em diluição apropriada 
(valor de pH 5,5 - 8,5). Enxagúe repetidas vezes e deixe secar naturalmente 
num lugar quente, ventilado e longe de calor direto. Importante: É 
recomendado que seja limpo depois de cada utilização em ambiente 
marinho.
14.3 Armazenamento: depois de qualquer limpeza necessária, guarde-o 
desembrulhado num local fresco, seco e escuro num ambiente quimicamente 
neutro, longe de calor excessivo ou fontes de calor, humidade alta, 
extremidades aguçadas, produtos corrosivos ou outras possíveis causas de 
danos. Não o guarde molhado.
15. Vida Útil e Obsolescência.
15.1 Vida Útil: é o tempo da duração máxima do produto, sujeito a 
determinadas condições, que o Fabricante recomenda que o produto deva 
permanecer em serviço. 
Máximo Vida Útil: Produtos têxteis - 10 anos a partir da data de fabricação. 
Produtos de Metal - sem limite de tempo.
Nota: Isto pode ser tão pequena quanto uma só utilização ou mesmo 
menos se danificado (por exemplo, em trânsito ou armazenamento) antes 
da primeira utilização. Para o produto permanecer em serviço deve passar 
uma inspeção visual e táctil considerando os seguintes critérios: paragem da 
queda, desgaste geral, contaminação química, corrosão, falha/deformação 
mecânica, rachas, rebites soltos, fios soltos, fios esfiapados e/ou dobrados, 
contaminação por calor (condições climáticas fora do normal), costuras 
cortadas, fita esfiapada, degradação do fio e/ou da fita, fios soltos na fita, 
exposição prolongada a U.V., marcação clara e legível (por exemplo marcação, 
referência do lote, números de série individuais, etc.). 
Quando tais produtos estejam permanentemente anexados a outros 
produtos num sistema, por favor siga as recomendações do Fabricante do 
sistema completo.
15.2 Obsolescência: um produto pode tornar-se obsoleto antes do 
fim da sua vida útil. As razões podem incluir mudanças em padrões 
aplicáveis, regulamentos, legislação, desenvolvimento de novas técnicas, 
incompatibilidade com outro equipamento, etc.
16. Exame de Tipo da União Europeia: O exame de tipo da UE para este 
produto é executado pelo Organismo Notificado Número 0120: S. G. S. (UK) 
Ltd., Worle Parkway, Weston- Super-Mare, Somerset, BS22 6WA, U.K.
17. Explicação das Marcações
DMM - Nome do fabricante
MBS xxkN – Resistência mínima de rutura.
0120CE - marca da CE (número do organismo notificado e marca da CE).
ANDIAXXXX# - Ano/Dia de fabricação e número de série individuais
R500-26, R500-28, R500-34, R500-40 - número do modelor

Pictograma de Livro - lembrete para que o utilizador final deva 
ler e entender estas Instruções e as fornecidas com outros itens 
de EPP (Equipamento de Proteção Pessoal) que podem ser usados 
juntamente com este item.

Garantia: A DMM garante este produto durante 3 anos para defeitos de 
materiais ou fabricação. A garantia não cobre este produto por desgaste 
normal devido a uso, armazenamento incorreto, manutenção deficiente, 
danos acidentais, negligência, quaisquer modificações ou alterações, corrosão 
ou qualquer uso para o qual o produto não tenha sido projetado.


